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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * REFORE THE

NWC Cooper ard Lincoln Avenues
. ZONING COMMISSTONER
2346 Choper Avenue

I5th Election Mistrict
7th Councilmanic District

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No., 94-27T4-n

Russell M. lLam, ot ux
Petivioner

FINDINGS OF FATT AND CONCLUSIOK3 OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Variance for that property located at 2346 Cooper Avenue in the Chesapeake

Terrace subdivision of Baltimore County. Relief is requested from Section

1802.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)} to allow
d4 bulidabie iot with a width of 50 ft. and side yard setbacks of 6-1/2 ft.

on both sides, in liew of the minimum required 55 ft. width and 10 ft.

side yard setbacks, respectively. The Petition is filed by Russell M. Lam

and Lea E. Lam, property owners.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Russell Lam,

co-cwner. Despite the fact that the public hearing was posted and adver-

tised, there were no interested persons or Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence offered by the Petiticner s that the subject

property is a narrck, yet deep, lot located at 2346 Cooper Avenue in the

Chesapeake Terrace subdivision. This is an old subdivision in the south-

eastern portion of Baltimecre County within the Chesapeake Bay Critical

Area. Mr. Lam testified that he has cwned the property for approximately

5 months and the site is presently improved with a dilapidated dwelling.

This dwelling is very old and is in a state of disrepair. In fact, Mr.

Lam indicated that the house is in such a coundiiion that rehabilitation of

same is impractical. Thus, he proposes to raze the existing dwelling and

Ballimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

February 23, 1994

Mr. and Mrs. Russell M. Lam

137 Wells Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: Case No. 94-274-A
Petition for Zoning Variance
Property: 2346 Cooper Avenue

PDear Mr. and Mrs. Lam:

-, Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above capticoned
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted, in accordance

with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advisel that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the

date of the Order to the County Board of Aprneals. If you require
additional information concerning fi ing an appeal, please feel free to

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

tor  f7
i S
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

(410) 887-4386
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construct a new house in its place. The proposed house will be, as ghown
on the site plan, offered into the record as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1.
Moreover, the new dwelling will be 37 ft. wide. Thus, side yard sgetbacks
on both sides will be 6-1/2 ft. It is to be noted that the Petition wasg
worded originally to request permission for 7-1/2 ft. setbacks, however,
same was amended prior to the public hearing.

Mr. Lam also noted that he does not own any adjacent property. The
adjacent property on the east side {shown as lot No. 94) is unimproved.
The property on the west side {lot No. 96) is improved with a dwelling
which fronts Linccln Avenue. Mr. Lam, therefore, testified that relief
was requested so as to permit construction on a lot § ft. narrower than
that allowed within the requlations.

Zoning variances in Baltimore County are governed by Section 307 of
the B.C.Z.R. Therein, it is provided that the Zoning Commissioner may
grant area requirements upon the showing of a practical difficulty or
undue bhardship by the Petitioner. Moreover, the Fetitioner must adduce
testimony that the relief can be granted so as same is in keeping within
the spirit and intent of the regulations and for so long as the variance
relief will not result in detriment to the surrounding locale. In this
case, I am persuaded that the Petitioner has met its burden. It is to be
particularly noted that the proposed construction is in effect a replace-
ment of the prior house on this site. There is no doubt that the newer
structure will be far more esthetically pleasing and be more in keeping
with other dwellings in the neighborhood. Moreover, the Petitioner is
presented with an unusual set of site constraints which justifies the

variances, For all of these reasons, I am persuaded that the variances

should be giranted.
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This property lies within cloge proximity to the Chesapeake Bay and
is, therefore, subject to the Chesapeake Bay <{ritical Area legislation
found within Section %00.14 of the B.C.Z2.R.

In accordance with Section 500.14 of the B.C.2.R., the Director of
the Department of Environmental Protectjon and Resource Management has
submitted recommendations which describe what strps the Petitioner must
take to insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesa-
peake Bay Critical Areas requirements to-

1) Minimize adverse ‘mpacts on water quality that
result from pollutants that are discharged from struc-
tures or conveyances or that have run off from sur-
rounding lands;

2) Conserve fish, wildlife, and plarnt habitat; and

3) Be consistent with established land use policies
for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
which accommodate growth and also address the fact
that, even if pollution is controlled, the number,
movement, and activities of persons in that aree can
create adverse envirommental impacts.

These recommendations shall be attached hereto and hecome a permanent
part of the decision rendered in this case., There is no evidence in the
record that the relief requested would adversely affect the health, sgafe-
ty, and/or general welfare of the public provided there is compliance with
the requirements of the Department of Environmental Protection and Re-
source Management as more fully described below.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relisf
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, Ia( IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Laltimore

-

County this :;3 day of February, 1994 that a variance from Section

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z,R.) to allow
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a4 buildable lot with a width of 50 ft. and side Yard setbacks of ©-1/2 f¢.
on Loth sides, in lieu of the minimum required 55 ft. width and 10 ft.
side yard setbacks, respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, howev-
er, to the following restrictions, which are conditions precedent to the
relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building
Permit and be granted zame upon receipt of this
Orcer; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceedirg at this time is at their own risgk
until such time as the 30 day sppellate process
from this Order has expired. If, fur whatever
reason, this Order isg reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and he responsihble
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioners shall comply with all
requirements of the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management as set forth
in their comments dated January 31, 1994,
attached hereto and made a part thereof.

%ﬂf /%///5 %

WRENCE, E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper publislied
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#  James Lot
State Highway Administration by
S20-97

Ms, Charlotte Minton Batimore County
Zoving Adnicistaion snd Wem No: f* 27/ (T )
pment gement
Ommy Office Building
om 109

W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Minton:
‘This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any St Tighvay
Administration project.
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity (o review ihis item.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, NARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jailon, Director
Soning Meiisteation s
Dovalopmer

DATE: January 20, 1994
Pat Kellor, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBTECT:  Petl oms from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the following patition(s):
Item Mo. 262, 264, 265, 266, 267, 268, 270, 273, @74, 275 and 276.

If thero should be any further fona oF 1€ this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFF ICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Arnold E. Jablon, Director DATE: January 31, 1994
0ffice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

J. James Dieter ',‘i.n FH‘V&
Paition for Zoning Vartance - iten 270 i\ B
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Lam Pr
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings

ZADM

The subject property is located at 2346 Cooper Avenue. The site is
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is classified as a Limited
Development Area (LDA).

SITE LOCATION

APPLICANT'S NAME Russell and Leo Lam
APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant has requested a varianco fron section 1802.3C.1 of the
Baltinore County Zoning Regulations to allow a bufldable Tot with o lot
width of 50° and side setbacks of 7.5 each 1n 1ieu of the minimy
width an¢ 10" s.de each respectively.

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAXE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

n accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Srogran, a1}
project appravals shall be based on a finding which assures posed
Brajacts are conaistent with the following Geats of the Critical Ares Last

1. "Minimize adverse imprcts on water quality that result from
pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or
that have runoff from surrounding lands

Conserve fish, wild1ifo and plant habitat; and

d use policles for development fn the Chesapeake Bay

which accommodate growth and also address the fact
that oven if pollution fs controlled, er, movement, and
activities of persons in that area can create adverse environ-
mental impacts” <COMAR 14.15.10.01.0>.




® recelpt

Account: R-001.6190
Wi Namber = '?f“

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

11t West Chesapeake Avenuce

Towson, MY 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given :o
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property

which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions

which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

j i ts for posting and
This office will ensure that the legal requiremen
ad\lrertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for

TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
JANUARY 20, 1994 Issve - Jeflersonian

Please foward billing to:

Russel]l Lam
137 Wells Avenue
Raltimore, Maryland 21222

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Cosmissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Cuounly, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Roum 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204

. Bakltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and bDevelopment Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Fowson, MD 21204

JAUNOARY 14, 1994

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Beltimore County,
County, will hold s public
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 11

bymthurltyoflhknlnglctndWIle-lu-ro
hearing on the property identified herein in
1a.mmmm,mmnm

nr

Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

or
Tt e the costs associated with these requirements.

Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: CASE NUMBER: 94-274-A (Item 274)

236 Cooper Avenne
| MC Cooper and Lincoln Avenue
PA WILL BE E AS ¥O : CASE NUMBER: 94-274-A (Item 2/4) ot Erotion Dls::)cl: _v;::pcmmmmw
] . - - : _ _ em |
1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the

Petitioner(s): Russe . Lam and Lee

2346 Cooper Avenue (s) L"ss““ M > E. Lam
. 1 HEARING: TUES. FEB. 22, 1994 at |]:00 a.m.
time of filing. NWC Cooper and Lincoln Avenue

in Rm.. 118, 0id Courthouss.
4 ipt . will ¢ 15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic
Sy i} ipt, ome
Billing for legal advertising, due upon rece

. h 'P.titi()“‘»l(s)‘ Russ@ll M. Lam and LPP, E. Lam Ua' ian‘-ﬂ to

allow a buildable lot with a jnt width of 50 feet and side setbacks
HEARING: TUES. FEB. 22, 1994 at 11:00 a.m. in Rm.. 118, 0ld Courthousa.

; ' of 7-1/2 feet sach in
he  minimum required 55 feet width and 10 feet side =ach resapact jve]

Y (to replace an existing
dwelling).
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISS CE OF ZONING ORDER. Variance to allow a buildable lot with a lot width of %) feet and side setbacks of 7-1/2 feet each in

-

lieu of the minimum required 55 feet width and 10 feel side each resapectively (to replace an existing
4&%\/ dwelling).
ARNOLD JABLON, CTOR

@%

Arnold Jablon
Director

Please Make Checks Payabls To: Baltimere County

Petitioner:

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Russell Lam and Lee Lam
location:

NOTES: (1) Z S
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED T0 RM.

/? (2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FUR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353. (3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL B87-1391,

104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING UATE.
ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B87-3353,

THE FILE AND/GUR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-139],

Cmonsss: |S 7 wlells vk

KAl D AR

.
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

/ O ¢‘7/ T0: Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and
! Development Management Mr. Arnold E. Jablon, Director DATE: January 31, 1994
111 West Chesapeake Avenue (410) 887-3353 '. Ms. Charlotte Minton Baltimore County - grfice of Zaning Administration
Towson, MD 21204 , Zoning Administration and Mem No.: > e/ /J’J ‘)) , and Development Management
February 15, 1994 Development Management ' FROM:  Pat Keller, Deputy Director T

County Office Building Office of Planning and Zoning
Room 109

SUBJECT: Petition for Zoning Variance - Item 274
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue SUBJECT:  Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee Lam Property
Towson, Maryland 21204

e ) - Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings
Mr. and Mrs. Russell M. Lam ' Dear Ms. Minton: . L
137 Wells Avenue '

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
DATE: January 20, 1994

FROM: J. James Dieter

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to

approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

RE: Case No. 94-274-A, Item No. 274
Petitioner: Russell M. Lam, et ux.
Petition for Variance

SITE LOCATION

The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the following petition(s):

The subject property is located at 2346 Cooper Avenue. The site is
Item No. 262, 264, 265, 266, 267, 268, 270, 273, @, 275 and 27s6.

within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is classified as a Limited
Development Area (LDA).
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. If there should be an
bear Mr. and Mrs. Lam: information, please

Y further questions or if this office can provide additional

contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans

APPLICANT'S NAME Russell and Lee Lam
. i Ja o tevition. The attached comsents from Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. APPLICANT PROPOSAL
::::l:::‘;“:;;ha?::zy ar:en:,; igt:m::da::uizdig:teﬂigewzzﬁ?ri?:?e::“iz; Very truly you i The applicant has requested a variance from section 1B02.3C.1 of the
ct:}:mi:g'i‘;:zr,a::ig:n:;qugﬁgr'thz petitioner, are made aware of plans or M Prepared by:

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to allow a buildable lot with a lot
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing

_ width of 50' and side setbacks of 7.5' each in lieu of the minimum 55°'
OAVID A, RAMHIEY, A TIMGE CHIEF width and 10' side each respectively.
on this case. ! / Division Chief:

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the mxfrsddtj).:io::g Engimeﬁng it
ey S St o o et o petiti?n.f “da a'in the Division PK/JL: 1w In accordance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all
S B i i T : g:“ e | project approvals shall be based on a finding which assures that proposed
N p . projects are consistent with the following goals of the Critical Area Law:
hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on January 7, v
and a hearing was scheduled accordingly.

1. "M:?i?ize ad'\:erse impacts on water quality that result from
. pollutants that are discharged from structures or conveyances or
e following < te are related only to the filing of futl.l:: that have runoff from surrounding lands;
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing proc
with this office. ‘

t
rector of Zoning Administration and Development Managemen e e i
| :2: din“ituted o mmg ‘tto:?.yswﬁﬁ | | Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact
PET R uim‘: Yﬂnm that even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement, and
RIS ﬂon o | activities of persons in that area can create adverse environ-
requirements can file their petiti:ns b“ithnizgi;er:gnhﬁ SR i
the necessity of a preliminary review by Zol . |

Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

peake Bay

My telephone number ls
e O 730 s 2ss Srepaaned Hoaring or Speech

Melling Address: P.0. Box 717 + Baitimore, MO 21203-0747
Street Addreas: 707 North Catvert Sireet + Bertimeve. Merylend 21202

ax LTS 4 ot

2AC.262/PZONE/ZAC1




Mr. Arnold E. Jablon
January 31, 1994
3

s Joppa wite 901
Towesin, ML 250 5500 A1) 8874500

REGULATIONS AND. F INDINGS . Regulation: *If no forest s established on proposed development s s
% Sites, these sitos shall be planted to provide a forest or developed il et
T Segulat “A minimm 100 foot buffer shall be established oodland cover of 4t Teast 15T CCONAR 14.15.02.04 C.(5)(e)>- l“” L i

F i From the mean high water 1ine of tidal waters, tidal E nte o e :
i Finding: The property currently has 15% tree cover (8 troes) and it Ievelcoment Senaguamny /4
N R M mivianss /Jt/\mﬂawaz‘,u S o 195

wetlands, and tributary streams” <Baltimare County Code Section

PRHIRE RSt D maintained 1o be in compl{anco with the sbove reguiation. Gal
Finging: This sroperty is Tocated approximately 370 from the tidal coNcLUSION i aior
e N nes Creex,  Therefore. no disturbance of the 100" buffer ‘
il cceur The Zoning Varfance shall be conditioned so the project proposal is in REs Prop o s o %/d
complLance with the Chosapeske Bay Critical Araa Roguiations and Findings Locat toms one (‘_? s 6 ”) #/
(7

1isted above. This proposal does comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations and is therefore approved. 1T Thore sre any auistiums, plosss Teom tous G5 BELOW
¥ ot g fgendat

he pr upmea aue\epmnx mnuu of uunu Imum-. contact Ms. Patricia M. Farr at 887-3980.
ectisn’ans Rescurce Managenent finds this Genttomon: ‘/—¢~ (i dﬂl
e Teental 1o the Coumy'a Vet Tand ha ;t
Managenent Programs TRn1imare County Code. Section 26-447> " 2 forn o
) e )_, vant Lo your request, the oo v property has been surveyed
nuurum\l nl Env‘ranmnh! Protection e o St proporty.,
and Resource Managemen! K i 0 t
e . AL 276 "

Yo tdat ar nan- tidal wetlands were found on this site,
inity of the site. Therefore, no dredging, filling, or
A Stcur in ny tidal or mon-tidal wetiand for s
this regulation has been met

“1f a parcel or lot one-half acre or less in size was JJD/KOK/trm
d for residential purposes on or before
de impervious surfaces associated with K\«-
ted to 25% of the parcel or lot" <Baltimore County
e

and Mes. fussel) Lan
157 Weirs. Aver
Batinore, Maryland 21222

ervious areas total approximately 840 square
or 9% of the This inciudes all building structures., paved
Tusher run driveways and parking pads.
5. The amount of impe
of the lot during redevelopment

n :\‘ st m—mall’r shall be maximizec )
e vaching T1ov 1o sinate dischirge ZADM
Baltimore ‘o unlv \(‘4! Sfrl\ﬂn 7' 453(h)(2)>. -

LAM/DEPRM/MQCBCA: T AN 20 6N

g ater runoff shall be directed from inpervi
% 1o vegetated areas, to encourage maxirun infhitration. Thuse

ires wil) ensure that the requirements of this regulation are met. .
v

& e

L4

o o
Te how A “Y Graven PETITIONER(S)
S1GV-1N Sarer

Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning[X]Variance []Special Hearing]
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BALTIMORE COUNTY mhmgwnw:&wg& SCALE LGCATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING™™ ™"

OFFICIAL ZONING MAP

TMIS MAP HAS BEEN AEVISED IN SELECTED AREAS
TOPOCAAP

s.
\APHY COMPILED BY PHOTOGRAMMETRIC METHODS.
BY BUCHART-HORN, INC. BALTIMORE, MD. 21210

DATE
F

x LODGE FOREST
& A 'HOTOGRAPHY
%gm"”g e 94-27 '7I‘A
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